#### No. 06-5552

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SEDLEY ALLEY, Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM R. KEY, Clerk, Criminal Court of the Thirtieth Judicial District of Tennessee, and WILLIAM L. GIBBONS, District Attorney General of the Thirtieth Judicial District of Tennessee,

Appellees.

# ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE MEMPHIS DIVISION

BRIEF OF WILLIAM L. GIBBONS

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Tennessee Attorney General

HEATHER C. ROSS Senior Counsel Civil Rights and Claims Division MICHAEL E. MOORE Solicitor General

JENNIFER L. SMITH Associate Deputy Attorney General Criminal Justice Division P.O. Box 20207 Nashville, TN 37202-0207

(615) 741-3487

## STATEMENT RE: SIXTH CIRCUIT RULE 26.1

Appellee, William L. Gibbons, District Attorney General for the Thirtieth Judicial District of Tennessee, is an official of the State of Tennessee. Pursuant to Rule 26.1(a), a statement of disclosure of corporate affiliations and financial interest is not required.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT RE: SIXTH CIRCUIT RULE 26.1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2
INTRODUCTION 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO POST-JUDGMENT DNA TESTING OF SUCH EVIDENCE
1. Because Alley has no constitutional right to the evidence he requests for DNA testing or otherwise, he has no procedural due process right to such testing
2. There is no substantive due process right to post-conviction DNA testing
3. The right to exculpatory evidence under Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), does not create a right to post conviction DNA testing
4. There is no Eighth Amendment right to post-conviction  DNA analysis

5. There is no Ninth Amendment right to post-conviction  DNA analysis	26
II. ALLEY'S COMPLAINT IS BARRED ON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS.	27
1. A federal district court is without authority to dispossess a state court of property over which it has custodia legis	27
2. Alley's claims are barred by the statute of limitations applicable to federal civil rights actions under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
3. Alley is collaterally estopped from alleging that a reasonable probability existed that he would not have been prosecuted or convicted or that he would have received a more favorable verdict or sentence. That issue was necessarily decided in state court.	33
4. Because the Federal Public Defender's Office is barred from bringing a private civil action, this action should have been dismissed at the outset as the unauthorized practice of law. This Court should clarify the scope of an appointment order under 21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(8)	39
ONCLUSION	
ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980)
Alley v. Bell, 101 F. Supp. 2d 588 (W.D. Tenn. 2000)
Alley v. Bell, 307 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)
Alley v. Bell, 540 U.S. 839 (2003)
Alley v. Tennessee, 125 S. Ct. 1695 (2005)
Alley v. Tennessee, 439 U.S. 1036 (1990)
Alley v. Tennessee, 544 U.S. 950 (2005)
Bell v. AbdurRahman, 125 S. Ct. 2991 (2005)
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)
Connecticut Board Of Pardons v. Dumschat, 452 U.S. 458 (1981)

Cox v. Shelby County Community College, 8 Fed. Apx. 500, 507 (6th Cir. 2000)
Godschalk v. Montgomery County District Attorney s Office, 177 F.Supp.2d 366 (E.D.Pa. 2001)
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)
Gomez v. United States, 503 U.S. 653 (1992)
Gonzalez v. Crosby, 125 S. Ct. 2641 (2005)
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)
<i>Gregory v. Shelby County, Tennessee</i> , 220 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2000)
Gutzwiller v. Fenik, 860 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1988)
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002)
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002) passim
Haynesworth v. Miller, 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C.Cir. 1987)
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1992)
Hilliard v. U.S. Postal Service,

814 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1987)
<i>Holmes v. Donovan</i> , 984 F.2d 732 (6th Cir. 1993)
Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 12 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 2675 (1994) 34
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)
Meador v. Cabinet for Human Resources, 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 867 (1990)
Montero v. Meyer, 13 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 888 (1994)
Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodward, 523 U.S. 272 (1998)
Penn General Casualty Co. v. Pennsylvania ex rel. Schnader, 294 U.S. 189 (1935)
Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987)
Sanchez v. Murphy, 385 F. Supp. 1362 (D. Nev. 1974)
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333 (1992)
Scarabin v. DEA, 966 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1992)

Seizure of Approximately 28 Grams of Marijuana,           278 F. Supp. 2d 1097, 1102-03 (N.D. Cal. 2003)         29
Sevier v. Turner, 742 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1985)
Sharpe v. Cureton, 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)
Sinay v. Lamson & Sessions Co., 948 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1991)
Smith v. Robbins, 528 U.S. 259 (2000)
Sullivan v. United States, 21 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1994)
United States v. \$506,231, 125 S.3d 442 (7th Cir. 1997)
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)
United States v. Howard, 429 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2005)
United States v. One 1979 C-20 Van, 924 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991)
West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)
Wilkinson v. Austin, 125 S. Ct. 2384 (2005)
Wilson v. Garcia,

471 U.S. 261 (1985)
Workman v. Bell, 245 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2001)
STATE CASES
Alley v. State, 958 S.W.2d 138 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)
Allied Sound, Inc. v. Neely, 909 S.W.2d 815 (Tenn.App. 1995)
Andrew Johnson Bank v. Bryant, Price, Brandt, Jordan & Williams, 744 S.W.2d 581 (Tenn.App. 1987)
Dickson v. Godfrey, 825 S.W.2d 692 (Tenn. 1992)
Morris v. Esmark Apparel, Inc., 832 S.W.2d 563 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991)
Ray v. State, 984 S.W.2d 236 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)
State v. Alley, 776 S.W.2d 506 (Tenn. 1989) passim
State v. Cawood, 134 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn. 2004)
Trinity Industries, Inc. v. McKinnon Bridge Co., Inc., 77 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn.Ct.App. 2001)
Workman v. Summers, 111 Fed.Appx. 369, 371 (6th Cir. 2004)(attached)

AbdurRahman v. Bell, Nos. 02-6547, 02-6548	5
Alley v. State, No. W2004-01204-CCA-R3-PD, 2004 WL 1196095 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 26, 2004)	
Ensley v. State, No. M2002-01609-CCA-R3-PC, 2003 WL 1868647 (Tenn.Crim.App. Apr. 11, 2003)	35
Shuttle v. State, 2004 WL 199826 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2004) (perm. app. denied)	. passim
Thomas v. Leach, 2004 WL 1970139(E.D.Pa. 2004)	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 203	40
18 U.S.C. § 205	40
18 U.S.C. §§ 3006A(a), (g)(2)(A)	39,40,42
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. §1738	34
28 U.S.C. § 2671	42
42 U.S.C. § 1983	. passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6)	10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(8)
STATE STATUTES
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104(a)(3)
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-301 et seq
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-304
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-30-0304(1)
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-305
OTHER AUTHORITY
Guide to Judiciary Policies and Procedures, Vol. II, Ch. VI
Blacks Law Dictionary, 346 (5th Ed. 1979)
